SPARCbook

Portable Workstation

User Guide

SPARCbook 3000 and SPARCbook 3 Families


















Contents

Copyright and Trademark Information .. ........... ... ... . ... ... ..... ii
FCCClass BNOLCE .. ...ttt e iii
FCC Part 68 Modem Information ........ ... .. ... .. oo .. iv
Electrical Safety NoOtice . ... ... ot e v
To connect your computer: . .................o ... v
To disconnect your COMPULer: . . .. ..o vttt et eeeene s A
Lithium battery ... .. ... e vi
Environmental Notice . ............ ... . i vi

About this Guide

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Document Summary . ... ...t e Xvi
Models Covered by this Guide . ......... .. ... ... .. . .. Xix
Associated Documents ............ ... e Xix

.............................................................. Xix
Typographical Conventions ............... ... ..., XX

Getting Started

Caring for your SPARCDboOk .. ... ... ... 1-2
Installing the Battery .. ......... ... e 1-3
Connecting the AC Adapter ........... ottt 1-5
Powering On for the First Time . ........ .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 1-6
Powering Off . .. ... o 1-7

Powering off using a system shutdown ............ ... ... .. ... ....... 1-7

Powering off using Save ........ .. ... ... 1-7
Using Full System Startup . .........oo e ieaenn 1-8
Using Different Screen Environments ............ ... .. .. ... .. ..... 1-9
Starting NCE . . ... 1-9
Using an External Keyboard and Mouse ................................ 1-10

Initial System Configuration

What System Configuration Entails .......... .. ... .. ... ... ... ... ..., 2-2
Initial Configuration — Worked Example ........... ... .. .. ... .. ..... 2-2
Collecting the required system information ........................... 2-2
Network information ........... ... .. . 2-3
TIiMe ZONe ... .o e 2-4
Setting a SUPEruser Password . . . ... ..ottt e 2-4
Setting Up A USEr ACCOUNL . . . . oottt ettt et et e 2-5
Restarting the System .. ... .. 2-7

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide Vi



Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Main System Components

Front Detail .. ... ... .. 3-2
RearDetail ... ... .. .. 34
Underside Detail . . ... . 3-6
O Panel . . ... o 3-7
Model differences . ............ .. it 3-7
Connector desCriptions . .. .....v .ttt 3-8
The Built-In Display . ........ .. 3-10
Viewing angle . . ... ..o 3-11
Display brightness . ......... .. i 3-11
The Built-In Keyboard . ....... .. ... . .. .. .. . 3-11
Function keys .. ....... 3-11
Microcontroller function keys . ...........c. i 3-12
Delete and interrupt keys . ........ ... 3-13
Numeric keypad . ... ... 3-13
Adjusting the keyboardangle .. ......... ... ... .. ... . . . ... 3-14
The Pointing Stick .. ... ... . 3-15
Status Display . ... ..ot 3-16
Battery Status ... ..o 3-16
Machine and OS status . .......... ... i 3-16

Power Management

Power Management System Operation ..................c..ccuuuunenoo... 4-2
Battery charging .. ........ ... e 4-2
Battery status ... ... e 4-2
Battery warning LED .. ... .. .. 4-3
Maximizing battery life ........... ... ... . ... .. . . 4-4

The Internal Battery . .......... ... 4-4
Operating on internal battery pOWer .. ... . 4-4
Replacing the internal battery . ..............cov v, 4-5
Battery behavior . ....... ... 4-5
Battery conditioning .. ....... ... ... 4-5

The Internal Battery Pack Charger Unit (IBPC) .......................... 4-6
Connecting the charger . ............ ... . i 4-6
Using the charger ............ . . . . 4-7
Storing the charger’scable .......... ... ... i 4-7

Using an External Battery Pack . ....... ... .. . .. ... .. .. ... . ... 4-8
Identifying the main components . ........... ... .. ... .. ... 4-8
Attaching the external battery pack ........... ... ... ... .. ... ...... 4-9
Working with the external battery pack .......... .. ... ... .. ... .... 4-10
Charging your external battery pack ......... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 4-10
Stand-alone charging . ........... . . .. . i 4-11
Detaching your external battery pack . ......... ... ... ... ... ... 4-11

Viii SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Storing the extension cord .. ...........o i 4-11

Using A 12V Car Adapter . . . ... .ot e et 4-12
Important safety information . ........... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. 4-12
Connecting your car adapter . ...........ouutvurntneneenenenennnnnn.. 4-12
Using your car adapter . . ... ..o v ittt 4-13
Disconnecting your car adapter . .. ...t 4-14
Operation during engine StartS . . .. ........vutrrt e en e, 4-14

Save and Resume

How Save and Resume Functions . ......... .. ... ... .. .. .. . .. . ..... 5-2
Powering Off Using Save . ......... ... i 5-3
How to ensure Save and Resume operates successfully .................. 5-3
Whattodoif Resume Fails . ........ .. . .. . . . . . L 5-4
Automatic Save Features . .. ... ... .. L 5-5
Saveonbattery low . ... .. .. 5-5
Save on system inactivity .. ..........oiitiit i 5-5
Sleep mode ... ..o 5-5
Save and Resume and Security ............. .. .. .. .. .. .. 5-6
Enabling and Disabling Save andResume ................ ... ... ... .... 5-7

Using the Removable Hard Disk

OVEIVIEW . . .t e e e 6-2
Fitting and Removing the Hard Disk ........ ... ... .. .. ... .. .. .. .. 6-3
Caring for Removable Hard Disks .......... .. ... ... . o i, 6-4
Boot Disk Partitions . ............. .. 6-5

Model differences . ...... ... . i 6-5
Using Additional Removable Hard Disks .. ......... .. .. ... ... .. .. .. 6-7

Configuring abootdisk . ...... ... .. .. 6-8

Configuring a hard disk for additional storage ......................... 6-9
Using a Removable Hard Disk Drive Adapter .......... ... ... .. ... ..... 6-9
RHDD SeCUTity . . ..ottt ittt e e e e e e e 6-12

Using SCSI Devices

OVEIVIEW . o .ttt e e e e e e e 7-2
Connecting SCSIDEVICES ... ..ottt e e 7-3

Maximum number of devices supported . .......... .. ... ... ... 7-3

SPARCDOOK positioning . ..........c.oouuiineiniinenneinnenn.n. 7-3
SCSITerminators ... .. ...t e 7-4
SCST DS et e 7-4
Configuring an External Hard Disk — Worked Example .................... 7-6
Using a Tadpole SCSI Floppy DiskDrive .......... ... ... ... .. ...... 7-11

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide iX



Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Using the Network Interface

Network Terminology . ........... . e 8-2
Connecting Your SPARCbook toaNetwork . ........... ... ... ... .. ... 8-3
An Overview of TCP/IP Networking and the Internet . . . ................... 8-4
Internet addresses .. ... ... e 8-4
Addresses used by systems not connected to the Internet ................ 8-6
Network names .. ... ... i 8-6
Accessing the Internet . .......... ... .. 8-7
Registering Internet addresses .............. ... .., 8-8
Configuring Your SPARCbook for a TCP/IP Network . .................... 8-9
Assigning a hostname and IPaddress ......... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 8-10
Configuring your SPARCbook to use aname server .. .................. 8-11
Settingup adefaultrouter .......... ... .. . . 8-12
Testing Your network connection . ................ .. .. ... .. ...... 8-12
Sharing Filesystems ... ... ... ...ttt 8-13
Exporting local filesystems ..............c. ... 8-14
Mounting filesystems .. ........... ... 8-15
Automatic filemounting . ........ ... L 8-16
Unmounting a remote filesystem ............ .. ... ..., 8-17
Executing Remote Commands . .............. . .. .. . ... 8-18
Copying files . ... 8-18
Remote program execution . .. ...ttt 8-19
SLIPand PPP .. ... .. 8-19

Remote Computing

Getting Connected .. ... ... e 9-2
Configuring themodem ............ ... .. .. 9-2
Checking the modem isalive ........ ... .. ... .. .. .. ... .. . ..... 9-3

Simple Terminal Login Connection ... ........ ... ..., 9-3

Remote Network Access ........ ... ... i 9-5

Settingup PPP . ... . 9-6
Loading the PPP packages ............ ...t 9-6
Editing the system files ........... ... ... .. . . 9-7
Editing the UUCP database files ......... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 9-9
Editing the passwd file . ......... .. .. .. 9-11
Editing the asppp.cffile ....... ... .. .. 9-11
Starting and stopping PPP ... ... ... . 9-12
Testing the link . .. ... . 9-13

Using a SLIP Connection . . ..ottt 9-13

Electronic Mail . . ... ... 9-14
Settingupemail ......... .. ... .. 9-14

AT Command Set . ... .. 9-15
AT command set description . ............... ...t 9-17

X SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Class 2 Fax Command Set . .............. i 9-21

FAXIOO . . e 9-22
Sending afax ... ... 9-22
PCMCIA Interface
Introduction to PCMCIA . .. ... ... 10-2
The PCMCTA POt . . . oot e e e 10-4
Removing the PCMCIAflap . .......... . 10-4
Installinga PCMCIA Card . ... ...ttt 10-5
Removing a PCMCIA Card ......... . e 10-6
Using PCMCIA Cards . . ... .ot e 10-7
Modem cards ... ... 10-7
Network interface cards .. . ... ... . 10-7
Memory cards . ... ... 10-8
Hard disks .. ... 10-8

Using Displays

SPARCbook Display Interface Overview ... .............coviiiienennnn... 11-2
Display Interface Operating Modes ............. ... .. .. .. ... 11-3
Native mode . . .. ..o 11-3
Emulated mode ........ ... .. .. .. . 11-3
Panand Zoom . . ... .. 11-4
Display panning . . . ...ttt e 11-4
Display ZoOm . .. ..o 11-4
Color Mapping . ... ..o 11-6
Setting the colormode .. ...... ... .. .. 11-6
Resolution limitations . ............ .. i, 11-7
Simultaneous Display Operation . .. .......... .. .. .. ... . ... 11-7
Connecting an External Display .......... ... .. i, 11-8
Configuring the Display Interface Using NCE .......... ... ... .. ... ..... 11-9
Using the NCE Display Panel . ........ ... .. .. .. ... .. ... .. .... 11-9
Configuring the Display Interface at the Command Prompt ................. 11-11
Setting the Xserver resolution . ............ ... iiininennenenen .. 11-11
Setting up the display interface hardware .......... ... .. .. ... ... .. 11-12
Adding to the Display Types List .. ........ .. i, 11-14
Display Timing Parameters . ... ...t 11-16
Serial, Parallel and Audio I/0
Using Serial Devices . .. ... e 12-2
Configuring serial connections ................ .. .. ..o iiiieean... 12-2
Using Parallel Devices . ... ...ttt 12-3
Configuring parallel devices ........... ... ... 12-3
Using Audio Equipment ........... ... . . 12-4

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide Xi



Adjusting the audio input and outputs .............. .. .. ... ... ... ... 12-4
Using the built-in microphone and speaker ........................... 12-4
External audio sources and outputs ................ . ...l 12-5

Chapter 13 Installing and Using Applications

Third-party Application SUpport . ............c.ooiiniiniiniinnn.. 13-2
Methods of Installing Applications ................c it 13-3
Applications and Graphics Interfaces .......... .. ... ... .. .. ... ... ... 13-3
Legibility of Textona Small Screen . ........ ... ... .. .. . ... 13-4
Customizing the Operating System . ...........c..vuitt e, 13-5
Installing Packages . ....... ... ... ... i 13-5
Displaying Package Information ............ ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 13-7
Removing Packages ........ ... . .. 13-7
Memory Usage and Swap Space . ......... ... . i 13-8
Using swap space efficiently ........... .. .. ... . . . 13-8
Checking swap SPac@ USAZE . . .. vt vit ettt e 13-10
Adding SWap SPACE . . . . ot ottt 13-10

Chapter 14 Backup and Restore

OVEIVIEW . o oottt e e e e e e e 14-2
Backup strategies . .. .. .....ur ittt 14-2
Further information .......... ... .. .. .. . . .. 14-3

File Backup Facilities . . . ........ .. 14-3

Backing Up Filesystems . ... ... ..ttt 14-4
Backing up partitions totape . .............. ... 14-5
Making a complete tape backup — worked example . . ........... ... ... 14-5
Backing up onto an external hard disk ........ ... ... .. .. .. . .. 14-6

Restoring Filesystems . ......... .. .. 14-6

Re-installing the Operating System from CD-ROM ............ ... ... . ... 14-8

Chapter 15 System Upgrades

OVEIVIEW . .o 15-2
Upgrading the Hard Disk Drive . .......... ... . .. 15-2
Upgrading the Main Memory . ... 15-3
Fittingnew SIMMSs . ... ... . . 15-3
Repartitioning the hard disk drive — worked example ................... 15-7
Repartitioning the drive ...... ... ... .. .. 15-11

Chapter 16 Problem Solving and Support

Getting Further Help ... ... .. 16-2
Problem Solving Checklists ... ....... ..ot 16-3
Startup problems . . . ... ... 16-3
Save and Resume problems . ........ .. .. .. ... .. ... i 16-4

Xii SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Network problems . .. ...t 16-6

Other hardware problems ............. . ... 16-7
Using the OpenBoot Diagnostics . ............. .. ... 16-8
Displaying the OpenBoot user interface ............ ... ... .. ... ... .. 16-8
Checking SCSTdevices .. .....ot e et 16-8
Checking the network interface . ......... .. ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 16-9
Full system hardware selftest ............. .. .. ... ... ... v, .. 16-10
Software Problems . ......... .. . . 16-11
StOPPING PIOCESSES - . o v v vt et e e e e e e e e e e e 16-11
Killing a program . . .........v ittt 16-12
Operating SyStem PANIC . . . ..o vttt et ettt ettt 16-12
Failing program . ... ... ... 16-12
Warning messages . . .. .. vv vt vttt e 16-13
Resetting Your SPARCDOOK . ... ... o i 16-14

Appendix A Technical Specifications

Appendix B Connector Reference

DO I .o e B-2
Parallel Port Connector .. .......... ittt e B-2
Ethernet . .. ... ... .. B-3
VA0 .« B-3
SCST B-4
Keyboard/MOUSe .. .. ...t B-5
Serial POrts .. ... ... e B-5
IS DN L B-5
Modem (SPARCbook 3 Models Only) . ........ ... .. . ... ... B-6

Appendix C Customer Support Information

What to do if You SuspectaFault ......... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ...... C-2
COoNditionsS . . ..ottt e C-2
Contactdetails .. ... . ... . C-3
System details .. ....... ... C-3
Faultdetails . ... .. C-3

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide  Xiii









Document Summary

Chapter 7 “Using SCSI Devices”

This chapter describes how to connect and use external SCSI
devices. It describes how to set the SCSI ID and termination
correctly and provides an example of how to configure an

external hard disk.

Chapter 8 “Using the Network Interface”

This chapter provides an introduction to networking concepts,
with particular regard to portable computing and describes how
to connect your SPARCbook to a network and configure the

network interface.

Chapter 9 “Remote Computing”

This chapter discusses how to use your SPARCbook for remote
communications via a modem. It discusses how to set up the
internal modem on the SPARCbook 3 Series models, how to set
up PCMCTIA modems on SPARCbook 3000 models, and how to

use remote communications.

Chapter 10 “PCMCIA Interface”

This chapter discusses how to use the PCMCIA interface to add
memory or I/O facilities to your SPARCbook using industry-
standard credit card-sized PCMCIA cards.

Chapter 11 “Using Displays”

This chapter describes how to use your SPARCbook’s
sophisticated display interface to drive the built-in display and
external high resolution CRT displays.

Chapter 12 “Serial, Parallel and Audio I/0”
This chapter describes how to use the serial, parallel and audio

interfaces.

Chapter 13 “Installing and Using Applications”
This chapter provides details about running third-party

applications, and outlines any limitations that may apply.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide XVii



Document Summary

Chapter 14 “Backup and Restore”

This chapter describes the backup and restore facilities provided
as part of the SPARCbook implementation of Solaris. In
particular it provides an example of how to use ufsdump and

ufsrestore to backup and restore filesystems.

Chapter 15 “System Upgrades”

This chapter discusses how to carry out upgrades to your
SPARCbook. The user installed upgrades covered allow you to
add larger hard disk drives and more DRAM to your
SPARCbook.

Chapter 16 “Problem Solving and Support”

This chapter provides information about solving common
problems that may arise with your SPARCbook. It describes
how to obtain technical assistance, provides a problem solving
checklist, describes how to use the OpenBoot diagnostics

software, and how to solve some common software problems.

Appendix A “Technical Specifications”

This appendix provides detailed technical specifications for the
SPARCbook 3 GX and TX (S3GX and S3TX) and SPARCbook
3000 ST and XT models (S3000ST and S3000XT).

Appendix B “Connector Reference”
This appendix provides details of the connector pin assignments

for the interfaces on the I/O panel.

Appendix C “Customer Support Information”

All Tadpole products are rigorously tested before dispatch to the
customer. However, if your system develops a serious fault it
may need to be returned to the factory for repair. This appendix

tells you what to do in this event.

xviii SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide















Getting Started
Installing the Battery

Installing the Battery

When a battery is supplied with your SPARCbook, it is packed
separately to protect the battery and SPARCbook contacts while the

system is in transit.

Figure 1-1 Installing the Battery (SPARCbook 3000 Shown)

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 1-3






Getting Started
Connecting the AC Adapter

Connecting the AC Adapter

The AC adapter supplied with your SPARCbook operates at any AC
voltage in the range of 100 to 240 Volts at 50 or 60Hz. This means that
you can use the supplied AC adapter anywhere in the world where there

is a suitable supply. You may need to use different AC cords, however.
Connect the AC adapter to your SPARCbook as follows:

1. Connect the DC cord from the AC adapter to the DC-In
connector on your SPARCbook.

- Connect the AC cord from the AC adapter into a wall socket or

distribution panel.

Figure 1-2 Connecting the AC Adapter

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 1-5



Getting Started
Powering On for the First Time

Powering On for the First Time

To power your SPARCbook on, press the Power On button, as
illustrated in Figure 1-3.

Power ON
Button

Figure 1-3 Powering On

As your SPARCbook powers on, a number of codes are displayed in the
status display and then, after some delay, the system configuration
screen is displayed.

Configuring your system is described in Chapter 2, “Initial System
Configuration™ .

Note

On a new system, the Power On button is only configured to power your
SPARCbook on. It has no effect while the SPARCbook is running. However, it
can be configured as a Save button using the NCE Save and Resume panel. See
Chapter 5, “Save and Resume” in this guide and “Save and Resume Panel” in
your NCE User Guide.

1-6 SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide






Getting Started
Using Full System Startup

Using Full System Startup

Your SPARCbook can be booted in the same way as any conventional
desktop SPARC workstation running Solaris.

* Use a full system startup if you have reconfigured your system’s
hardware in any way while it has been powered off. Save and
Resume may fail in cases where the system hardware has been

reconfigured.

* Use a full system restart if, for any reason, you do not wish to use

the Save and Resume facility.

In cases where you have previously used Save to power off or if Resume

fails, a full system startup can be carried out as follows:
1. If your system is powered on, press Pause-0 to power off.

- Press the power on button or, if your system already has power

but is failing to Resume, press Pause-R.
3. When the OpenBoot start-up screen is displayed, press Pause-A.

Tadpole 53 SPARCbook, keyboard present

ROM Rev 2.15 V1.00

32 MB memory installed, Serial #10683270

Ethernet address 0:0:83:a3:3:86, Host ID: Host ID:
80a30386

Initializing memory -
Type help for more information
ok

4. At the OpenBoot prompt, type in the following commands:

ok create no-resume?
ok boot

1-8 SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide















Initial System Configuration
Initial Configuration — Worked Example

Category Worked Example Your Configuration
Host Name chianti
IP Address 195.5.2.15
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0
Name Service None
Name Server Hostname None

Time Zone

No example given

User Name

Betty Small

Network information

>

Table 2-1 Configuration Worksheet

Host Name
The host name of your SPARCbook is the name by which it is known

to other computers connected to the network. For example:
Host name: chianti
The name must be unique to your SPARCbook system as duplicated

names will disrupt the operation of the network.

Internet Address
The IP address of your SPARCbook consists of four groups of decimal

numbers separated by periods. For example:
Internet (IP) Address: 195.5.2.15
The TP address must be unique to your SPARCbook system as

duplicated addresses will disrupt the network.

Name Service
After you have entered your SPARCbook’s host name and IP address,

you are prompted to select the name service you require. Using NIS and
NIS+ can cause start-up problems if you later try to use your
SPARCbook without a network connection.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 2-3



Initial System Configuration

Initial Configuration — Worked Example

Time zone

If your SPARCbook is going to be used as a mobile computer, it may
be advisable to select None from this screen and configure your
SPARCbook later to use the domain name service (DNS). See Section

“Configuring your SPARCbook to use a name server” on page 8-11.

Subnets
This screen prompts you to specify whether or not your SPARCbook is

going to be attached to a subnet. Larger corporate networks are often
divided into smaller segments called subnets. If your SPARCbook is

going to be used as standalone system, enter No.

If your SPARCbook is going to be connected to a large network, you
will need to consult your system administrator for the correct choice for

this screen.

When prompted, enter your time zone information following the

on-screen instructions.

If your time zone does not correspond with any of those listed, you can
set a time zone relative to Greenwich Mean Time (GMT), also known
as Coordinated Universal Time (CUT), or specify a timezone file to be

used.

Setting a superuser password

Enter a password for the super user (or root) account. The super user
account has special privileges and is used mainly for system
administration tasks. Inadvertent or unauthorized use of some of the
commands available to super user can damage the operating system and
render your SPARCbook unusable. For this reason you are advised to

set a password for the super user account.

The password should consist of a minimum of six characters. Any
printable characters can be used including letters, numbers and

punctuation marks.

2-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Initial System Configuration
Initial Configuration — Worked Example

-

Move the cursor to a clear area of the desktop background and
press and hold the menu (center) mouse button. The
OpenWindows desktop menu is displayed.

From the menu, select Programs and then Command Tool.
A emdtool window is displayed.

In the command tool window, enter the command:

# admintool
The Admintool window is displayed. If necessary, select the
User from the Browse menu to display a list of users.

From the Edit menu, select Add. The Add User window is
displayed.

Figure 2-1 Admintool

2-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide












Main System Components
Front Detail

Feature

Function

(1) Latches

The latches are used to open the lid of your
SPARCbook. Slide both latches towards the outer
edges of the unit to release the lid.

(2) Built-in display

The built-in display, often referred to as the TFT
display, displays the system output. You can also
use an external display connected at the rear of the
unit (see “Connecting an External Display” on
page 11-8), in which case this display may be blank.

(3) Power ON LED

The power-ON LED (green) lights when your
SPARCbook is powered on.

(4) Battery Warning
LED

The battery warning LED (orange) signals when the
charge level of the internal battery is low. See
“Power Management System Operation” on

page 4-2.

Your SPARCbook performs an automatic Save

when the battery is nearly discharged, allowing you
to Resume work when the battery has been replaced
or your system has been connected to an AC supply.

(5) Power On
Button

The Power On button is used to power your
SPARCbook on. On a new system, it is only
configured as a power-on button; the unit is
powered off by pressing Pause-O on the keyboard.
See “Powering off using Save” on page 1-7.

However, the button can be configured to function
as a power off button in the NCE Save and Resume
panel.

(6) Pointing Stick
and Mouse
Buttons

The Pointing Stick is a built-in pointing device that
simulates a mouse. It is used in conjunction with
three buttons located at the front of the keyboard
which function as mouse buttons.

(7) PCMCIA Port

The PCMCIA port provides two PCMCIA slots.
You can install up to two Type I or II devices, or one
Type 111 device in your SPARCbook. See Chapter
10 “PCMCIA Interface”.

(8) Status Display

The status display provides low-level system status
information, such as battery charge level and
interface operation. See “Status Display” on

page 3-16.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide

3-3



Main System Components
Rear Detail

Rear Detail

The rear detail of your SPARCbook is illustrated in Figure 3-2.

Figure 3-2 Your SPARCbook 3000 Viewed from the Rear

3-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Main System Components
Rear Detail

Feature Function

(1) External Battery | The external battery connector is used by an
Connector optional clip-on external battery pack to supply
power to a SPARCbook. See “Using an External
Battery Pack” on page 4-8. This option in not
available on SPARCbook 3000 models.

(2) DC-In The DC-In connector is used to connect the AC
Connector adapter or optional vehicle adapter to your
SPARCbook.
(3) I/O Panel The I/O panel provides interface connections used

for connecting peripherals and for communications.
See “I/O Panel” on page 3-7.

(4) External Battery | The external battery release is used to release a
Release clip-on external battery pack when one is attached

to your SPARCbook 3. Slide the release towards the

front of your SPARCbook 3to release the battery.

(5) Removable The hard disk in your SPARCbook is sealed within

Hard Disk a removable module. The module can be removed
and replaced easily. See “Fitting and Removing the
Hard Disk” on page 6-3

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 3-5



Main System Components
Underside Detail

Underside Detail

The underside of the SPARCbook 3000 is illustrated in Figure 3-3.

Figure 3-3 The Underside of Your SPARCbook 3000

Feature

Function

(1) Legs

These can be used to tilt the system for a more
comfortable typing angle and to cool the system by
allowing air to circulate beneath the base casting.

(2) Machine
Identification
Label

The machine identification label contains the serial
number of your SPARCbook and information about
the machine type. This information is required to
obtain repair service.

(3) Battery Cover
Catch

This is used to release the battery cover.

(4) Battery Cover

This covers the battery compartment. Before you
can use your SPARCbook you need to insert the
internal battery. See “Installing the Battery” on
page 1-3

3-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



















Main System Components
The Built-In Keyboard

Microcontroller function

The Right functions of F13, F14 and F15 are provided by pressing the
Ctrl key (positioned to the right of the space bar), plus either the

Delete, End or Page Down key respectively. For example, F14 is

emulated by pressing Ctrl-End.

keys

Your SPARCbook system provides software control over a number of

special features, such as increasing or decreasing the brightness of the

TFT display. These features

are controlled by a dedicated

microcontroller and several key combinations are predefined to operate

them, as shown below.

Operation Key Combination
Start Openboot (after power-on or reset) | Pause-A

System reset Pause-R

System shutdown (using Save) Pause-O

Cancel Save Pause-P

Increase TFT display brightness Pause- A

Decrease TFT display brightness Pause- y

Move cursor to center of display Pause-Home

Calibrate Mouse

Pause-Home (hold down for
3 seconds)

Zoom in Pause-Page Up

Zoom out Pause-Page Down

Increase volume Pause- »

Decrease volume Pause- «

Quit OpenWindows F1-Alt-Delete

Compose Ctrl (righr of the space bar)-J
Right function keys Ctrl (right of the space bar)-Fn
Left function keys Alt (right of the space bar)-Fn

Enable/Disable numeric keypad mode

Shift-NumLk

3-12 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide







Main System Components
The Built-In Keyboard

j€_$$]

Figure 3-8 Numeric Keys with Shift Pressed

While the numeric-keyboard mode is active, pressing and holding the
Shift key causes some of the keypad keys to function as cursor and
screen control keys. The character for each key, while in keypad mode
with the Shift key pressed, is printed on the key’'s front surface, as
shown in Figure 3-8

Adjusting the keyboard angle
The keyboard angle is adjusted by releasing the legs on the underside of
your SPARCbook which are illustrated in Figure 3-3 on page 3-6.

Note

Releasing the legs aids system cooling by allowing air to circulate beneath the

base casting. This ensures more reliabl operation in warmer climates.

* Release the legs by pressing them towards the outside of the

case. They pop out of their recesses into position.

* To return the legs to their storage position, press them back into

the recesses where they click into place.

3-14 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide









Main System Components

Status Display
Symbol Name Meaning
DC-In Active Indicates that your SPARCbook is receiving DC
e power from the external AC adapter or from a car
adapter.
om mm ‘WAN Active Indicates that a wide area network connection has
E ammn E been established, either via the internal modem or
"uE EEx" ISDN interface.
- . LAN Active Indicates that the Ethernet interface is active and
R e connected to a viable network.
n | |
PCMCIA Active Indicates the active presence of a PCMCIA card in
the PCMCIA port.
n B2t Disk Activity Spinner Indicates that hard disk activity is in progress.
'.. E ..' =mmmm (sequence)

The three characters at the extreme right of the machine and OS status
line display a hexadecimal code to indicate the status of the operating

system software.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 3-17









Battery warning LED

Power Management
Power Management System Operation

Ext. Battery
Indicates that the external battery’s status is being
displayed (only applies to SPARCbook 3 models).

When your SPARCbook unit has no external DC power connected, the
orange-colored battery warning LED provides a visual warning when
the battery is nearing exhaustion.

Battery

Warning
LED

Figure 4-2 The Battery Warning LED

The battery warning LED provides two warning levels:

+ First, the LED flashes to indicate that there are 3 to 5 minutes of
battery power remaining. The LED flashes faster as this time

runs down.

* Second, the LED illuminates continuously to indicate that the

battery is almost completely discharged.
At the second warning, you can take one of the following actions:

* Connect the AC adapter or car adapter to charge the battery and

continue working.

* Connect an external battery pack and continue working
(SPARCbook 3 models only).

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 4-3









Power Management
The Internal Battery Pack Charger Unit (IBPC)

The Internal Battery Pack Charger Unit (IBPC)

You can recharge spare batteries using the Tadpole Series 2 Internal
Battery Charger/Storage unit (T2IBPCHRG).

Connecting the charger

Figure 4-3 Using the Battery Charger and Storage Unit

Connect your battery IBPC as follows (see Figure 4-3):
1. Connect the AC adapter to either DC connector on the IPBC

2 Connect the supplied DC connector cable between the remaining
DC connector on your IPBC and the DC-In socket on your
SPARCbook.

4-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Using the charger

Power Management
The Internal Battery Pack Charger Unit (IBPC)

Connecting the charger in this manner allows you to power your
SPARCbook at the same time as charging a spare battery.

To charge a battery, insert the battery, contacts first, into the battery
cavity (the battery can only be inserted into the charger one way round)

and close the charger door. Switch on the power from AC adapter.

The green LED on your charger illuminates when the AC adapter is

connected and switched on.

The amber LED on the charger illuminates constantly when the battery
is being fast charged and flashes rapidly when the battery becomes fully
charged. If the battery is too hot or too cold to charge, the amber LED

flashes slowly.
The charger keeps the battery in a fully charged state until it is removed.

The battery can be removed at any time by opening the door at the end

of the charger and withdrawing the battery.

Storing the charger’s cable

The cable supplied with the charger may be stored in the cable storage
area on the underside of the unit.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 4-7



Power Management
Using an External Battery Pack

Using an External Battery Pack

Note
This section applies to SPARCbook 3 models only.

To run your SPARCbook for a longer period away from an AC power
supply, you can use the optional external battery pack (available from
your SPARCbook dealer) which will power your SPARCbook for up to
6 hours of use from a single charge. The external battery pack allows
you to use all of the interfaces, an external RHDD or floppy disk drive
while away from an AC supply, although this drains the battery faster.

Identifying the main components

1

[ A\

Figure 4-4 External Battery Pack

4-8 SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide



Power Management
Using an External Battery Pack

View A shows the connector side of the external battery pack, and view
B shows the connector side of the external battery pack with the cord
holder attached. Refer to views A, B and E in Figure 4-4 to identify the

following components:

1. Catch

2.  Battery plug

3. DC-in connector

4.  Extension cord holder

5.  Release lever

6.  Extension cord

7.  Extension plug

8. Stowage for extension plug

9.  Battery release

Attaching the external battery pack
The external battery pack can be operated with your computer in one of

two ways:
¢ By direct attachment to the rear of your computer.

* By connection with the extension cord.

> Direct Attachment
Attach the external battery pack to your computer as follows:

1. Separate the cord holder [4] from the external battery pack by
pressing the release lever [5] and sliding the cord holder off the
external battery pack.

2. Remove the two blanking plugs, shown in views C and D from

your computer.

3. Attach the external battery pack to your computer by locating the
catch [2] and battery plug [3] in the corresponding receptacles on

your computer and sliding, as shown in view E.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 4-9












Using your car adapter

Power Management
Using A 12V Car Adapter

Figure 4-5 Conecting the Car Adapter

Your SPARCbook can be operated normally while powered from your
car adapter. It charges the internal battery in the same way as the AC
adapter.

Your car adapter is of a high-efficiency design. However, to conserve
your vehicle’s battery life, you should disconnect the adapter from the
cigarette lighter socket when your SPARCbook is not in use.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 4-13



Power Management
Using A 12V Car Adapter

Disconnecting your car adapter
The car adapter can be disconnected from your computer at any time,
even while your computer is operating. However, if you do disconnect

your car adapter while your computer is running, observe the following:

¢ Disconnect at the DC-in connector before disconnecting from

the cigarette lighter socket.

* Ensure that your computer has an internal battery installed.

Operation during engine starts
Voltage variations and spikes from your vehicle’s power supply during
engine starts can disrupt the operation of your SPARCbook. As a
precaution, disconnect your car adapter from your SPARCbook before
starting the engine, following the instructions in the previous section,

and reconnect once the vehicle’s engine is running.

4-14 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide












Save and Resume
Powering Off Using Save

Always unmount network file systems if your SPARCbook’s
network connection is likely to change before you power on

again.

Always disable an external display and switch to the internal
display if you intend to change displays before you power-on

again.

In many instances, your SPARCbook will recover from these situations

but this cannot always be guaranteed.

What to do if Resume Fails

If your system fails to Resume, carry out a full system reboot with the

following procedure:

1.
2.
3.

4.

Power off again, if necessary, by pressing Pause-O.
Press the power on button.

When the OpenBoot greeting is displayed, press Pause-A. The
OpenBoot ok prompt is displayed.

Enter the following commands:

ok create no-resume?
ok boot disk

Your SPARCbook carries out a full system boot.

5-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide





















Using the Removable Hard Disk
Fitting and Removing the Hard Disk

Fitting and Removing the Hard Disk

Caution

Your SPARCbook is shipped from the factory with the hard disk
already fitted and ready for you to use. The disk can be removed as
follows:

Ensure that your SPARCbook is powered OFF before removing the hard disk.
Removing the hard disk while your SPARCbook is running may damage the
disk and destroy important data.

1. Place your SPARCbook on a firm surface, such as a desk, with
its left side tilted upwards slightly.

2 Slide the hard disk’s catch downwards, as shown in Figure 6-1.

3. Pull on the catch to remove the disk from your SPARCbook.

Catch / Cover

Figure 6-1 Removing the Hard Disk

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 6-3
























Using the Removable Hard Disk
Using a Removable Hard Disk Drive Adapter

= Removing an RHDD
Before removing the RHDD from an adapter, ensure that there are no

disk operations in progress and unmount any file systems on the drive.

Catch/Cover

Figure 6-4 Removing an RHDD From an Adapter

Remove the drive by sliding the catch/cover downwards and sliding the

drive out of the adapter.

= Setting the SCSI Terminator
The RHDDA contains a switchable terminator. The terminator must be

active if the RHDDA is the only SCSI device connected to the
SPARCbook.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 6-11


















Using SCSI Devices
SCSI IDs

Every drive has one or more special files associated with it, according
to its type function. For example, a hard disk has a block data file and
raw data file associated with each partition in the form:

/dev/dsk/c0t2d0sn block data special file
/dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sn raw data special file

Table 7-1 summarizes the assignment of drive IDs for Solaris 2.x on
SPARCbook 3 and SPARCbook 3000 models and the special files
associated with those IDs.

Special Files
SCSIID Function
SPARCbook 3 SPARCbook 3000

0 /dev/c0t0d0s[0-7] /dev/c4t0d0s[0-7] External Hard Disk Drive
1 /dev/c0t1d0s[0-7] /dev/c4t1d0s[0-7] External Hard Disk Drive
2 /dev/c0t2d0s[0-7] /dev/c4t2d0s[0-7] External Hard Disk Drive

SPARCbook 3: Removable Hard Disk Drive

3 /dev/cOt3d0s [0-7] /dev/cat3dos[o-7] | (Withroot partition)
SPARCbook 3000: External Hard Disk Drive
4 /dev/c0t4d0s[0-7] /dev/c4t4d0s[0-7] Exrernal Hard Disk Drive/Second CD-ROM
Drive
5 /dev/diskette Tadpole External Floppy Disk Drive
/dev/rmt/0 Tape Drive
6 /dev/c0t6d0s [0-7] /dev/c4t6d0s[0-7] First CD-ROM Drive
7 - System Unit

Table 7-1 SCSI Device Assignments

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 7-5






Note

Using SCSI Devices
Configuring an External Hard Disk — Worked Example

Tadpole $3 SPARCbook, keyboard present

RCM Rev 2.15 V1.00

32 MB memory installed, Serial #10683270

Ethernet address 0:0:83:a3:3:86, Host ID: Host ID:
80a3038s6

Initializing memory -

Type help for more information

ok

e 3 Enter the following command:

ok create no-resume?

ok boot -r
The -r option causes the SPARCbook to carry out hardware
reconfiguration. In this example, the SPARCbook detects the external

hard disk and creates the necessary special files to allow the

filesystem(s) on the new hard disk to be accessed.

The SPARCbook creates both block and raw device files in the
/dev/dsk and /dev/rdsk directories, respectively, for each of eight
possible slices (partitions). Thus, in the case of the example drive with
a SCSIID of 2, the following special files are created:

/dev/dsk/c0t2d0sn
/dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sn

Where:

c0 defines the SPARCbook system’s internal SCSI controller, in
this case 0 (zero). In the case of a SPARCbook 3000, this would
be 1.

t2 defines the SCSI target address, in this case 2.

do defines the drive number, which is normally O (zero) in the case
of a drive with an embedded SCSI controller.

sn defines the disk slice, where n is a number between 0 and 7.

Historically the target ID identified a SCSI controller card to which there might be
connected one or more disk drives or tape drives. The current tendency is for drives to
have a built-in (or embedded) SCSI controller in which case the drive 1D is most often 0

(zero).

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide T-7



Using SCSI Devices
Configuring an External Hard Disk — Worked Example

> Creating special files — on a live system
It may be necessary to add an external disk drive to a SPARCbook

without powering the system down in order to allow uninterrupted

access to available SPARCbook filesystems.

In this case, the block and raw device files, described above, can be

created as follows:
1. Become superuser

2. Enter the following commands:

# drvconfig -i sd
# disks

= Creating disk partitions
The next step is to create the required disk partitions (or slices). The disk
can be organized into up to eight partitions numbered 0 to 7. In this
example, one partition is created on slice 2, which occupies the entire
disk.

The disk is partitioned as follows:

1. Become superuser

2. Enter the following command:

# format
Searching for disks...done

AVAILABLE DISK SELECTIONS:
0. c0t2d0 <IBM-DVAS-2810 cyl 6183 alt 2 hd 8 sec 32>
/iommu@0,
10000000/ sbsus@10001000/espdma@8400000/esp@4, 88000000/sd@2,0
1. c0t3d0 <TOSHIBA-MK2428FB cyl 4000 alt 2 hd 8 sec 32>
/iommu@0,
10000000/ sbsus@10001000/espdma@8400000/esp@4, 88000000/ sd62, 0
Specify a disk (enter its number): 0
The information displayed for the disks will vary from system to system
but should provide information about the drive vendor, drive model and
drive characteristics. In this example, a note is made of the number of
cylinders that the new drive has, in this case 6183, which is required for

disk partitioning.

7-8 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Using SCSI Devices
Configuring an External Hard Disk — Worked Example

Once the partitions have been defined, the resulting partition table looks

like this:
partition> print
Part Tag Flag Cylinders Size Blocks
0 unassigned W 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
1 unassigned Wi 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
2 unassigned Wi 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
3 unassigned Wi 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
4 unassigned wm 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
5 unassigned wm 0 0 (0/0/0) 0
6 unassigned wm 0 - 6179 772.50 (6180/0/0) 1582080
7 unassigned wm 0 0 (0/0/0) 0

Having defined the required partitions, the partition map is written and
the disk labeled with the following commands:

partition>label

Ready to label disk, continue? y
partition>quit

format>quit

#

2 Create and then check a filesystem on the new disk

1. Become superuser.

2. At the Solaris prompt, enter the following commands:

# newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sé6
# fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sé6

> Create a mount point and mount the filesystem

In this example, a new directory is created in the root directory to
provide the mount point, and then the new filesystem is mounted. This
is carried out at the Solaris prompt with the following commands:

# ed

# mkdir /external

# mount /dev/dsk/c0t2d0sé6 /external
Filesystems can be mounted automatically at boot time by creating an
entry in the /etc/vEstab file for each filesystem to be mounted. The
file can be edited by the superuser. The new entry contains information
about the filesystem’s special files, intended mount point, filesystem

type and filesystem checking option.

7-10 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide




































Using the Network Interface

An Overview of TCP/IP Networking and the Internet

The majority of smaller organizations use class C addresses, which
provide 254 possible host addresses on their network. By convention,
host address 0 is used to represent the network itself and 255 is used as
a broadcast address. A message sent as a broadcast on a network is

received by every other host attached to that network.

In addition, address 127.0.0.1 is used as a loopback address; data sent
to this address is transmitted back to the same host for testing. This
address is usually given the hostname localhost in the /et c/hosts file
(described later in this chapter).

Addresses used by systems not connected to the Internet

Network nhames

By convention, sites that are not connected to the Internet use 192 or
193 as part a of their network address. However, even if you do not
intend to access the Internet immediately, you are advised to obtain an
official Internet address for your site. See “Registering Internet

addresses” on page 8-8.

Although IP addresses provide computers with an efficient means of
identifying the source and destination of data and messages transmitted
across the Internet, it is much more intuitive for humans to use names.

TCP/IP provides a flexible naming system which allows this.

The global Internet is organized into a hierarchical structure of domains
that follow the network’s organizational and geographical structure. At
the top level, or root domain, the Internet is organized into a number of
domains which reflect the type of organizations or geographical
territories within them. For example, . com identifies a domain used by
commercial organizations most often in the United States. There also
exist codes for individual countries such as . uk for the United Kingdom

or . fr for France.

Commercial companies, educational establishments and government
departments can access the Internet within these domains either directly
or through an access provider. The Internet address for an organization

consists of a name which is unique to that organization.

8-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Accessing the Internet

Using the Network Interface
An Overview of TCP/IP Networking and the Internet

For example, a company attached to the .com domain could have the
address:

anyco.com
The diagram in Figure 8-3 shows three fictitious commercial
organizations attached to the .com domain. An individual computer
called medoc attached to a LAN segment within the company called

anyco would have the address:

medoc.anyco.com

TT-— = 7T
I : .
.org .edu .com .gov
- - -
0
.anynews .anyco .anybank

Figure 8-3 Internet Domains

Individual users can be addressed using this scheme. For example, a
user called Betty Small who uses medoc at anyco, might have the
address:

betty_small@medoc.anyco.com
Simpler email addresses may be recognized by a mail server which uses
database files to recognize the intended destination from Betty Small’s

email address of:

betty_small@anyco.com

To allow access to computers attached to other networks or to the
Internet, a router or gateway is normally required. The router or
gateway functions are are performed by computers with multiple
network connections which provide the necessary link between the
Internet and an organization’s internal LAN segments. They ensure that
data packets are routed according to destination. A gateway may also be
used to provide security against unauthorized intrusion.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 8-7









Using the Network Interface
Configuring Your SPARCbook for a TCP/IP Network

configured as a router. A router controls the passage of data
packets between network segments and ensures the efficient

flow of data.
¢ Reboot and test the system.

Assigning a hosthame and IP address
Although you may have already assigned a hostname and IP address to
your system during initial system configuration, as discussed in Chapter
2, “Initial System Configuration”, you may need to change these details
from time to time because your SPARCbook is a mobile system and
may be connected to different networks at different locations. If this is
the case, you will need to consult the network administrator responsible

for all networks you wish to connect to.

> Simple Configuration Using ifconfig
The i fconfig command can be used to set the basic characteristics of

the network interface, the most important of which is to associate an IP
address with the interface. For example:

ifconfig le0 192.3.4.56 netmask 255.255.255.0 broadcast
192.3.4.255

2 Configuring Your SPARCbook by Editing the Hosts Files
The /etc/hosts file traditionally contains the name-to-address
mapping for every host on the network, including the local host itself.
Whenever a new machine is added to the network, its own /etc/hosts
file and the /etc/hosts file on each host already connected to the

network must be updated to allow them to communicate.

The initial configuration you carried out when you first powered your

SPARCbook on will have created an /etc/hosts file similar to the

following:
#
# Internet host table
#
127.0.0.1 localhost
192.3.4.56 medoc loghost

8-10 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Using the Network Interface

Configuring Your SPARCbook for a TCP/IP Network

#

# Name Server Lookup
domain anyco.com
nameserver 192.3.4.10

The file could contain a list of several name servers, if required.

The /etc/hosts file is much simpler for the DNS client and need only
contain the hostname and IP address of your own system and the name
server. For example, the /etc/hosts for a machine attached to the

network in Figure 8-4 would be similar to the following:

#

# Internet host table

#

127.0.0.1 localhost

192.3.4.56 medoc loghost # my new SPARCbook
#

192.3.4.1 champagne # DNS name server

Setting up a default router

Your SPARCbook is configured to use a router by creating the file
/etc/defaultrouter containing the IP address of the router. For
example, the /etc/defaultrouter file for a machine attached to the
network in Figure 8-4 where champagne is the router would be similar
to the following:

# defaultrouter
192.3.4.10

Testing Your network connection

When all the necessary configuration files have been created and
correctly edited, your SPARCbook should be rebooted in order for the

changes to take effect and the network connection tested.

The simplest way to test connections is with the ping command. This
is a simple utility that will indicate if the connection is working and
whether or not the basic configuration is correct. The command syntax

is as follows:

# ping hostname
To use ping, you must be logged in as root. For example, to test
communications with a machine connected to the local network in

Figure 8-4, you might use the following command:

8-12 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Using the Network Interface
Sharing Filesystems

Exporting local filesystems

To allow others to access parts of the filesystem on your SPARCbook
you export the filesystems you wish to share. To make the whole
filesystem available, you would specify the root directory, but normally

you would only allow access to specific files or directories.

Configuring the /etc/exports file
The /etc/exports file controls access by other hosts to the local

filesystem and consists of a number of lines containing the mount point
followed by one or more hostnames, identifying the hosts which may
access the exported filesystem. This file will not exist if you have not
previously used NFS to export files but can be created and edited with
a text editor such as vi. Each line has the following syntax:

pathname -option,option..

Where:
pathname is the file or directory to be exported

option specifies the type of access to be given, such as ro for

read-only or rw for read-write access.

For example, the /etc/exports file on merlot attached to the network

shown in Figure 8-4 might have the following lines:
/usr/anywork-rw=medoc, access=chianti:burgundy, anon=-1
/usr/anybrowse—-ro

In this example, medoc has read-write access to the directory

/usr/anywork; chianti and burgundy have read-only access; and the

anon=-1 entry prevents any anonymous accesses. The second entry

allows anonymous read-only access to /usr/anybrowse.

Enabling file sharing
To allow these directories to be shared, you can either reboot the

operating system (but not with Save and Resume) or use the following

commands:
# nfsd 8 start 8 NFS daemons
+ exportfs -a export the specified directories
# rpc.mountd start the mount daemon

8-14 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Mounting filesystems

Using the Network Interface
Sharing Filesystems

If you have added directories to an already existing /et c/exports file
the NFS daemons will already be running and you may need only to

enter the export fs command.

Disabling file sharing
Before disabling file sharing, check to see if any files are being shared

with the exportfs command without arguments. This produces a list
of shared directories. You can unexport directories at any time by using
the export -u command. For example:

# export —u /usr/anywork halt NFS access to /anywork
# export -ua halt NFES access to all directories

To share a directory that has been made available for sharing, or
exported, you use the mount command. This allows you to attach
remote filesystems to your own filesystem tree and access them as a
normal part of your own filesystem. You may need to create a directory
as a mount point and then mount the remote filesystem. For example,
Betty Small on the machine medoc wishes to mount the directory
/anywork, which resides on the machine merlot, and access it within
her home directory /export/home/bs in a subdirectory called

/mywork. The steps required would be as follows:

Create the new directory
% mkdir /export/home/bs/mywork

This step is only required if the directory does not already exist.
However, using an existing directory as a mount point will prevent you
from accessing files already in that directory while the remote

filesystem is mounted.

Mount the remote directory
# mount merlot:/usr/anywork /export/home/bs/mywork

Figure 8-5 illustrates the effect of mounting the remote directory on the
local directory tree. Note that although this directory has the name
/anywork on merlot, accesses to the directory from the local host
(medoc) use the name of the mount point /mywork. For example:

5 1ls mywork
File_1 File_2 File_3

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 8-15












Using the Network Interface
Executing Remote Commands

Remote program execution

SLIP and PPP

You can execute a single command on a remote machine without
having to log in, provided that you have the necessary privileges. The

command syntax is as follows:

% rsh sysname command
For example, to list the files in /home on the machine called burgundy

you would type the following:

% rsh burgundy ls /home

When your SPARCbook is connected to a remote network via a SLIP
or PPP connection, most of the commands that can be used when
directly attached to the local network can still be used. This means that
the network printer can be used and mail may be sent from your
SPARCbook. Care should be taken when disconnecting a SLIP or PPP
connection that SLIP or PPP data transfers are complete. Information

will be lost if the interface is detached while a transfer is in progress.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 8-19












Remote Computing
Simple Terminal Login Connection

Once the link is is established, the actions taken depend upon the
configuration of the remote machine. The tip utility supports the

following escape sequences:

~1 Escape to a command prompt on the local system. The
connection remains in place and typing Ctrl-D returns

you to the remote system.

~t from [to]
Copy a file from the specified file on the remote system
to a file on the local machine. If t o is ommitted, the same

file name is used.

~%p from [to]
Copy a file from the specified file on the local system to
a file on the remote machine. If t o is ommitted, the same

file name is used.
~? Get a summary of tilde escapes.

~. Terminate the connection.

9-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide


















Remote Computing
Setting up PPP

entry begins with the name assigned in the Devices file to the
interface, in this case sparcbk3. The copy supplied as part of the
SPARCbook load of Solaris 2.5 provides the following entry:

sparcbk 3 =,-, ™" P_ZERO ““ \M\dA\pTZ\r\c OK\r
ATE1V1X1Q0&C1&D3&R08&S152=255512=255\r\c OK\r \EATDT\r\c
CONNECT \m

Systems File

This file contains an entry for each remote system that you may wish to
communicate with, and each entry contains information about the
remote system’s host name, phone number, line speed and login chat
script. For example:

champagne-p any ACUEC 38400 9=12345678 login: ketch
word: secret

The format of each entry is as follows:

Name This is the host name of the remote system, which must
be the same as the value for the peer_system_name
keyword entry in the file /etc/asppp.ct.

Time Defines the time at which calls can be made. The value
any specifies any time. You can also specify when to call
by using Su, Mo, Tu etc. for the days of the week and by
specifying the time.

Type This specifies the interface type, in this case ACUEC for
a V.32bis modem.

Class This specifies the speed of the modem, in this case 38400
bps. The modem automatically adjusts the speed if
necessary.

Phone This is the phone number required to dial the remote

system. This example includes the = character, which

causes the modem to pause for a second dial tone.

Login This specifies the login sequence required to gain access
to your account on the remote system in the form of

“expect send...”.

9-10 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Remote Computing
Setting up PPP

inactivity_timeout 120
interface ipdptp0
peer_system_name champagne-p

The first section runs the i fconfig command and configures the PPP
interface ipdpt 0 for a point-to-point link. The plumb option enables IP
to recognize the interface. The line also contains the host name of the
local machine (in this case ketch) and then the host name of the remote
machine (in this case champagne-p). Finally, the up option marks the

interface as operational.

The second section tells the link manager the name of the remote
machine and the name of the interface used for the connection. As a
minimum the path section must have the interface and

peer_system_name entries.

Dial-in Machine

To allow dial-in, the /etc/asppp.cf would have similar structure to
that of the dial-out machine except that in this case the destination is not
included in the ifconfig section but is included in the path. For
section example, the /etc/asppp.cf file for the SPARCbook frigate
(see Figure 9-2) might be as follows:

ifconfig ipd0 plumb frigate up

path
interface ipd0
peer_system_name ridge
peer_ip_address_sloop

In this case, the user of sloop logs in to this system as ridge. Note that
in order for the SPARCbooks, illustrated in Figure 9-2, to be able to
communicate using PPP, they would both require valid IP address and
host name information about each other in their respective

/etc/hosts files.

Starting and stopping PPP

Solaris PPP will normally start up during the system boot process.
However you can start PPP manually with the following command

while logged in as root:

# /etc/init.d/asppp start

9-12 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide












Remote Computing
AT Command Set

CODE

DESCRIPTION

A/
AT

En
Fn

&Yn
&Zn=x
%Cn
%En
*B
*C
*D
*E
*L
*P
*R

Go Off-hook in Answer Mode
Re-execute Previous Command
Attention Characters

Bell/CCITT Protocol

Dial Telephone Number
Command Echo

Select Line Modulation

Switch Hook Control
Identification

Automode

Return to Online

Set Pulse Dialing Default

Quiet Command Reset Code
Read/Write From Selected S-Register
Set Tone Dialing Default

Enable Short-form Result Code
Error Correction Message Control
Enable Extended Result Code Set
Long Space Disconnect

Restore Factory Configuration
Display Current Configuration and Stored Profiles
Store Current Configuration
Designate a Default Profile

Store Telephone Number
Enable/Disable Data Compression
Enable/Disable Auto Retrain
Display Blacklisted Number
Remote Configuration Password
Display Delayed Numbers

Exit Remote Configuration Mode
Display Secure Access Directory
Store Callback Password

Request Remote Configuration

Table 9-2 AT Command Set Summary

9-16 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



AT command set description
A/

AT

Bn

Dn

En

Fn

Remote Computing
AT Command Set

Re-execute Previous Command
This repeats the last command. It is not preceded by the
AT characters or terminated by pressing RETURN.

ATtention Characters
These characters must appear at the beginning of all

command lines.

Bell/CCITT Protocol

This command selects the communication standard:
n=0 CCITT operation

n=1 Bell

Dial Telephone Number

This command causes the modem to dial up a remote
modem. The following modifiers may be added:

Redial last number

Pulse Dialing

Touch-tone Dialing

Originate Call in Answer Mode

Wait for dial tone for a time defined by S6

270'—]"07‘

Delay dial sequence for a time defined by S8
Wait for Quiet for a time defined by S7

Go On-hook for a time defined by S29

; Return to Command Mode

S=n Dial a Stored Number

- 5"

Echo Command Characters

This controls whether the modem echoes command
characters back to the host:

n=0 Disable Character Echo

n=1 Enable Character Echo

Select Line Modulation

This selects line modulation:

n=0 Auto Dial mode

n=1 V.21 or bell 103 (according to Bn)

n=2 Reserved

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 9-17



Remote Computing
AT Command Set

Hn

Sr=n

Sn?

V.23

V.22 at 1200 bps

V.22 bis

V.32 bis at 4800 bps

V.32 bis at 7200 bps

V.32 bis at 9600 bps

V.32 bis at 12000 bps
0 V.32 bis at 14400 bps

Switch Hook Control
n=0 Go on-hook (hang up)

Il
— O 00 J N L B~ W

52 B B B B B B B
1l

n=1 Go off-hook to access the telephone line

Identification

This causes the modem to respond with identification
codes:

n=0 Request Product Code

n=1 ROM Checksum

n=2 Return OK Response

n=3 Manufacturers ID

n=4 Configuration Mode

n=33 Sierra ID

Return to Online

This command returns to the modem to the Data Mode.

Command Response Control

This controls whether the modem provides responses to
commands:

n=0 Return Response

n=1 Do Not Send Response
Change Register Value

This selects an S register and changes its contents:
r =S register

n = New Contents

Read S Register

This returns the contents of an S register

n = S-register

9-18 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Vn

Xn
&Fn

&V

&Wn

&Yn

&Zn=x

%Cn

%En

Remote Computing
AT Command Set

Response Format

This command is used to select the format of response
made by the modem to the host:

n=0 Single Digit Response

n=1 Extended Response

Select Extended Response Set

Fetch Factory Configuration

This recalls the factory settings of the modem.
n=0 Recall factory profile 0

n=1 Recall factory profile 1

Display Current Configuration and Stored Profiles
This displays the currently active configuration, the

stored profiles and first four stored telephone numbers.

Store Current Configuration
Store the currently active configuration, including S

registers, as a profile n (0 or 1).

Designate a Default Profile

Selects the profile used after a hardware reset.

Store Telephone Number

The modem can store up to 20 numbers:

n = Number memory 0 - 19

x = Dial string of up to 40 characters
Enable/Disable Data Compression

n=0 Disable data compression

n=1 Enable MNP 5 data compression

n=2 Enable V.42 bis data compression

n=3 Enable V.42 bis and MNP 5 compression
Enable/Disable Auto Retrain

This controls whether the modem automatically monitors
the line quality and requests a retrain when needed:
n=0 Disable auto retrain

n=1 Enable auto retrain

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 9-19



Remote Computing
AT Command Set

“B

*C

*D

*E

*L

P

*R

Display Blacklisted Numbers
This causes the modem to return a list of blacklisted

numbers.

Remote Configuration Password

This instructs the modem to store a password. By
supplying a matching password, a remote modem may
reconfigure the local modem supplied by a remote

modem.

Display Delayed Numbers
This causes the modem to send a list of delayed numbers

and the delay associated with each.

Exit Remote Configuration Mode
This causes a remote modem to exit remote configuration

mode and transmit OK onto the telephone line.

Display Callback Directory
This causes the modem to supply a list of all callback

directory entries.

Store Callback Password

This causes the modem to store a password and to store
or delete a corresponding telephone number. The
password is used to match that supplied by a remote
modem when secure access is used. The number is used

to dial back the remote modem.

Request Remote Configuration

This causes the modem to attempt to place a remote
modem into remote configuration mode. This is only
possible if the local modem is in the online command
mode and is connected to the remote modem by an MNP

error corrected link.

9-20 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide
























PCMCIA Interface
Installing a PCMCIA Card

Figure 10-3 The PCMCIA Flap

Installing a PCMCIA Card

Caution

You do not need to power your SPARCbook off before inserting or removing a single
PCMCIA card. However, to prevent data loss or corruption when inserting or
removing a second card, you must ensure that either your SPARCbook is powered
down or that there are no operations in progress with the card that is already
installed.

To install a PCMCIA card, proceed as follows:

1. Open the PCMCIA port door. (You can remove the door if you
wish, as previously described.)

2. Insert your PCMCIA card into the slot with the 68-pin connector
end in first, taking care to align it correctly in the card guides.

3. Push on the PCMCIA card firmly, and it will click into position.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 10-5


















Using Displays

SPARCbook Display Interface Overview

SPARCbook Display Interface Overview

Picture information is stored in 2Mbytes of dedicated VRAM (video
RAM) which provides the SPARCbook’s physical frame buffer. The
resolution of the physical display can be set in software, allowing you
to use external displays of up to 800 x 600 in 32-bit color or up to 1600
x 1200 in 8-bit color (256 simultaneous colors).

On the SPARCbook, applications running under the Solaris operating
system do not interact directly with the physical frame buffer but use the
standard Xserver interface to set the display interface’s operating
parameters. One feature that makes the SPARCbook unique is that the
Xserver resolution can be set independently of the display resolution, as
illustrated in Figure 11-1, providing applications with an emulated
frame buffer.

(Xserver)

Emulated Frame Buffer

Displayed Image

Physical Frame Buffer

Figure 11-1 Xserver and D..,

For example, you could set the Xserver to drive a 1024 x 768 pixel
display and configure the SPARCbook to drive a 800 x 600 display. The
application would only be aware of the 1024 x 768 pixel emulated
frame buffer. You could then use the SPARCbook’s pan and zoom

features to move around the image in the emulated frame buffer.

The Xserver’s operating parameters can be set from the Solaris

command prompt or by using the Display panel provided by NCE.

11-2  SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Using Displays

Pan and Zoom

Pan and Zoom

Display panning

Display zoom

Zoom to Fit

Pause-Page Up

When using emulated frame buffer mode, you can use the
SPARCbook’s pan and zoom facilities.

‘When the image in the emulated frame buffer is larger than the physical
display area, (if, for example, you have zoomed in on the image), you
can pan to the parts of the image that are hidden beyond the edge of the
display.

To pan the display, move the cursor to the edge of the display, toward
the part of the image that you wish to see. For example, if the part of the
image that you want to see is to the left of the display, move the cursor
to the left edge, and continue trying to move the cursor to the left.

Depending on the selected emulated frame buffer resolution and
physical display resolution, your SPARCbook provides two or three
zoom levels, as illustrated in Figure 11-2.

Pause-Page Down

Zoom One to One

Pause-Page Up

Zoom to View

Figure 11-2 Zoom Levels

11-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide


















Using Displays
Configuring the Display Interface Using NCE

2 Enter the CDE or OpenWindows desktop environment.

3.  Launch the NCE application.

4. Click on the Display panel icon in the NCE Main Window
toolkit. The Display Panel is displayed.

Figure 11-5 NCE Display Panel

5. From the Display Types list, select the required display type for
your physical display; for example, VESA 1024 x 768. The
Xserver Resolution changes to correspond, enabling accelerated
graphics.

6.  If required to support your particular applications, select a
different Xserver resolution from the Xserver Resolution pull
down menu.

Note

Selecting a lower Xserver resolution than the physical display resolution will

result in blank borders around the image on the display.

7. Click the Test button. This causes the SPARCbook to
temporarily switch to the new display setting.

8.  If the display test shows that your selection works, click on
Apply.

11-10 SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide






Using Displays

Configuring the Display Interface at the Command Prompt

-height Specify the emulated frame buffer height in the range 480
to 1600 pixels.

-sunfb Predefined emulated frame buffer resolution. It provides
shorthand for ~-width 1152 -height 900.

-maxfb Sets the emulated frame buffer width and height to
double the built-in screen.

-noescape Disables exit on the F1-Alt-Delete key sequence.

-noautoswitch
Prevents automode switching such as reverting to the

built-in screen.

Solaris 2.5
Solaris 2.5 uses the standard Xsun (1) binary which means that it is no

longer possible to use the Tadpole extra command options described
above. The options described for Solaris 2.4 are still available but must
be passed into the Xserver using the TADXOPTIONS environmental

variable.

For example, you could use the command:

% TADXOPTIONS="-maxfb" openwin

This starts the OpenWindows desktop environment with the Xserver
resolution set to 1600 x 1200 pixels.

Setting up the display interface hardware

The display interface hardware can be configured from the Solaris

command prompt with the fbconfig command.

The purpose of the command is to create, select, list and delete mode
settings in the system’s video parameter table which is held in the
kernel. At boot time, the kernel table is initialized with entries for the
SPARbook’s built-in display.

Mode 0 is for the built-in display only, and Mode 1 is for simultaneous
display mode. Additional entries are constructed for 16-bit and 32-bit

color operation.

11-12 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Using Displays
Configuring the Display Interface at the Command Prompt

Other configurations can be defined using the command options —n to
create a new mode, —c to copy an existing mode for modification or —f

to create a configuration file.

To provide a standard set of external video modes, the boot time startup
script /etc/init.d/nce reads a set of mode definitions from the file
/etc/fbconfigurations. The NCE server rewrites this file at
startup and also when instructed by the NCE display panel or when the

-S option is used.
The fbconfig command has the following options:

-F dev Use dev as the frame buffer device name instead of the
default /dev/fb.

-v Verbose report detailing all timing parameters and flag
settings.

-N Print the number of the current mode.

-1 List all modes currently set up.

-m mode Change to mode. The new mode will not take effect until

the next time the Xserver is started.

-I Change to the default setting immediately. This change

will only take place the next time the Xserver is started.

-n mode Create the new mode with given label. The label option

-1 is compulsory.
-1 label Give the new mode label.

In addition, the optional flags field is a string of characters from the
following set:

c Composite sync. This option combines horizontal and
vertical sync signals on one wire, as required for most

Sun monitors.

g Composite sync on green. This option combines both

sync signals onto the green video channel.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 11-13


















Serial, Parallel and Audio I/O

Using Serial Devices

Using Serial Devices

You can connect a variety of serial devices to your SPARCbook via
either of the serial ports located on the 1/O panel, such as terminals,
modems and scanners.

The serial ports provide 8-pin min-DIN connectors. Pinout information
for these is provided in “Serial Ports™ on page B-3.

Configuring serial connections

To configure a serial port for a terminal or modem from within the
OpenWindows or CDE desktops, login as root and use admintool as
follows:

1.

Launch admintool from within a e¢mdtool window with the
following command:

# admintool
From the Browse menu, select Serial Ports. The Serial Ports
menu is displayed:
Admintook Serlal Ports
He B Browse Hep
Part Foet Monilor Service Tan Comment
. Twmor Lige
b rEmor iy
L L ro smrvice *
o L ro service
- £ no garvice )
Figure 12-1 Admintool: Serial Ports Window
Ports a and b are the serial ports on the I/O panel of your
SPARCbook that are configured by default for terminal
connection.
To edit a port’s configuration, double-click the associated

entry’s line. A Modify Serial Port window is displayed.

12-2 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide






Serial, Parallel and Audio I/O
Using Audio Equipment

Using Audio Equipment
The audio interface of your SPARCbook comprises stereo line-input,

stereo line-output, stereo headphones sockets, a built-in mono
microphone, and a built-in mono speaker.

Access to the line-input, line-output and headphone channels is via
three 3.5 mm stereo jack sockets on the I/O panel.

Adjusting the audio input and outputs
The OpenWindows Audiotool allows you to record and play back audio
files and provides controls to adjust the input level of the microphone,

line-input and the volume of the speaker and line-output.

| Audio Control Becord
[wramene  www |
Srah a5 werll bt

AT

Bl Vel [T, — T IO
Palapre: Let  es— gt

Mepat Volupwi ¥ O

Figure 12-3 OpenWindows Audiotool

For more information about Audiotool, please refer to your Solaris

documentation,

Using the built-in microphone and speaker
The built-in microphone and speaker provide an audio input and output
of limited quality, suitable for voice or telephony applications. These
can be used with Audiotool or with other voice-based applications.

12-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Serial, Parallel and Audio I/0
Using Audio Equipment

External audio sources and outputs
The line-input allows you to connect devices such as an audio CD
player directly to your SPARCbook. Devices which require a more
sensitive input, such as a stereo microphone or a mixing desk, may

require a suitable preamplifier.

The line-output provides a suitable input for a PA amplifier or for active
or multimedia speakers (speakers that contain their own amplifier). The
audio output can be adjusted to provide CD-quality sound reproduction.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 12-5


















Installing and Using Applications
Customizing the Operating System

1. Press the power on button.

o When the OpenBoot start-up screen is displayed, press Pause-A.

Tadpole $3 SPARCbook, keyboard present

ROM Rev 2.15 V1.00

32 MB memory installed, Serial #10683270

Ethernet address 0:0:83:a3:3:86, Host ID: Hest ID:
80a30386

Initializing memory -

Type help for more information

ok

3. Enter the following commands:

ck create no-resume?
ck boot -r

The -r option causes the SPARCbook to carry out hardware
reconfiguration. In this example, the SPARCbook detects the external
CD-ROM at target ID 6 and creates the necessary special file
/dev/dsk/c0t6d0s0 to allow the CD-ROM’s filesystem(s) to be

accessed.

2 Creating Device Files — On a Live System
It may be necessary to add an external CD-ROM drive to a SPARCbook

without powering the system down in order to allow uninterrupted
access to available SPARCbook filesystems.

In this case, the device file described above can be created as follows:

1.  Become superuser.

2 Enter the following commands:
# drvconfig -i sd
# disks
2 Create the Mount-Point and Mount Your CD-ROM

To do this, login as root and enter the following commands:

# ed /
# mkdir /cdrom
# mount -r /dev/dsk/c0t6d0s0 /cdrom

= Installing the Packages
The pkgadd command is used to install the required packages. For

example, to add a package to a Solaris 2.5.1 release, type:

13-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide









Installing and Using Applications
Memory Usage and Swap Space

you would have no problems. However, if you run a large number of
complex applications you are likely to run out of memory and swap

space.

To minimize your memory and swap usage bear the following points in

mind:

*  Minimize the number of DeskSet tools in use. The tools use
large amounts of memory. For example, if you only use the
Calendar Manager occasionally, call it up from the Workspace
menu when you need it rather than leaving it as an icon on your

workspace.

* Avoid using tools that use memory continuously or often. For
example, the performance meter tool runs every second.
Similarly, if you enable the second hand on the clock, the clock

program must run every second.

¢ Keep your mail in mailfiles if you have more than a few
messages. Each message that appears when you open your mail

file takes memory.

¢ Keep tools iconified if you are not using them, but do not want
to quit them. For example, the performance meter and the File
Manager tools are suspended when they are iconified, freeing up

memory (but not swap space) for other processes.

¢ Arrange tools on the screen so they do not overlap. This reduces

repainting by the Window Manager.

¢ If you are using the multi-browser in the Calendar Manager, quit
it when you are finished rather than iconizing it, it is almost as
quick to restart it from the Calendar Manager as it is to open it

from the icon.

¢ Avoid using a background image for the main background, plain

backgrounds use less memory.

¢ Avoid using PostScript applications at the same time as
OpenLook applications.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 13-9



Installing and Using Applications
Memory Usage and Swap Space

¢ Do not try and run too many applications at once. You may have
to reduce the number of different applications active or on the

DeskTop if you want to run a new large application.

Checking swap space usage
You can find out how much swap space you are using at any time by
using the following command:
% swap -1
This prints out the amount of swap space available and in use.
Adding swap space
You can create and add additional swap space without reformatting the
disk. For example, the following steps create a 16Mbyte file for use as

extra swap space (you will need to be superuser or logged in as root to
do this) as follows:

1. Create a swap file using the following commands:

# mkdir /swap
# cd /swap
# mkfile 16m SWAPFILE Make a 16Mbyte file

2. Add the swap file to the system by edityou should add lines such
as the following to the file /etc/vEfstab:

/swap/SWAPFILE - - swap - no - no -

3. Restart your SPARCbook using a full system startup

13-10 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide







































System Upgrades
Upgrading the Main Memory

The SPARCbook 3TX and SPARCbook 3000 models can be fitted with
up to 256MB of DRAM. Other SPARCbook 3 models can be fitted with
up to 128MB. The memory is contained on two identical SIMMs

providing the upgrade capacities shown in Table 15-1.

Upgraded Capacity (MB) SIMMs (MB)
32 2% 16
64 2x32
128 2% 64
256* 2x 128

Table 15-1 Permissable Memory Capacities

The 256MB memory option is not available as user installed
upgrade. For information about obtaining a 256MB upgrade
contact your supplier or Tadpole Customer Support.

Preparing to Remove the SIMMs

1.

Ensure that your SPARCbook is powered off by carrying out a
system shutdown, as described in “Powering off using a system
shutdown” on page 1-7, and is not connected to an external

power supply unit.

Close the lid and place your computer upside down on a level

surface.
Remove the battery cover and battery.

Placing the forefinger of the left hand on the L symbol and the
forefinger of the right hand on the R symbol on the SIMM cover
(see Figure 15-1), gently pull the SIMM cover toward yourself
with your forefingers until the rearmost row of clips disengage
from the base casting. Then, with your thumbs, press the cover
towards the rear of the unit until the clips (normally) located
beneath the battery disengage.

15-4 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



System Upgrades
Upgrading the Main Memory

Figure 15-1 Removing the Battery Cover, Battery and SIMM Cover
Removing the SIMMs

y 2 Ensure that you are wearing the grounding wrist strap and that it

is grounded as described by the supplied documentation.

2. Gently press the latches of the first SIMM socket outward until
the SIMM pops up (see Figure 15-2, views A and B). This frees
the SIMM for removal.

3. Remove the SIMM and place it in an antistatic bag.

4.  Repeat for the second SIMM.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 15-5



System Upgrades
Upgrading the Main Memory

Figure 15-2 Removing and Replacing the SIMMs
>  Fitting SIMMs

1. Ensure that you are wearing the grounding wrist strap and that it

is grounded as described by the supplied documentation.
2 Remove the first new SIMM from its antistatic bag.

3. Hold the SIMM so that its contact edge points away from you
and the cut-out edge is on the right. Then, place the SIMM’s
contact edge against the SIMM connector (see Figure 15-2 views

C and D).

4. With the contacts in position, gently press the SIMM downwards

until the latches click into place.

5.  Repeat steps 3 and 4 with the second SIMM.

15-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide





















System Upgrades
Upgrading the Main Memory

If the partition map on your SPARCbook is similar to this, you can
re-organize the partitions following this example. An alternative is to
backup the system and reload from the Tadpole or Sunsoft CD after
changing the SIMMs. Refer to Chapter 14 “Backup and Restore” for

more information on how to back up and reload the system.

Make a note of the start cylinder and number of cylinders used for each
partition to be changed. The number of cylinders is shown in the
Blocks column as (cylinders/0/0). In this example, the swap and
save partition are being increased in size so that the start cylinder for
all subsequent partitions must move up by a corresponding amount.

Partition Old Values (Cylinders) Size Change New Values (Cylinders)
to Change Start End Used (Cylinders) Start End Used
1 swap [506 889 384 +128% 506 1017 512
3 var 890 1329 440 0 1018 1457 440
4| save |1330 1585 256 +256° 1458 1969 512
5 opt 1586 11261°¢ 9676 -384 1970 11261 9292
6 usr 11262¢ 11742 480 0 1162 11742 480

Table 15-4 Summary of Partition Changes

a. From Table 15-2.
Increases to the same size as the new memory capacity of the SPARCbook.
¢. This number will be different for each drive.

Using the information displayed by the partition>print command,
Table 15-4 shows the values that must be used for this example 64MB
to 128MB memory upgrade.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 15-13






System Upgrades
Upgrading the Main Memory

Enter partition id taglunassigned] :<RETURN>

Enter partition permission flag [wu] :<RETURN>
Enter new starting cyl[1330]:1458

Enter partition size [262144b, 256c, 64.00mb]:512c

partition> 5

Part Tag Flag Cylinders Size Blocks
5 opt wm 1586 -11261 2.42GB  (9676/0/0) 4943872

Enter partition id tag[home] :<RETURN>

Enter partition permission flag [wm] :<RETURN>

Enter new starting cyl[2086]:1992

Enter partition size [4943872b, 9656c¢, 125.00mb] :9277

When you have changed all of the the partitions, use the label

command to write the new partition map to the disk:
partition>label

Quit from the partition and format menus:

partition> quit
format> quit
#

Making and Checking New Filesystems

1.

To make and then check new filesystems for the changed

partitions, enter the following sequence of commands:

# newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t0d0sl
4+ fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sl

ES

newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t0d0s3
# fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0s3

e

newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t0d40s4
4 fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0s4

4+ newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t0d0s5
4 fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0s5

# newfs /dev/rdsk/c0t0d0sé
# fsck /dev/rdsk/c0t2d0sé6

Completing the Upgrade

The final step is to restore your backed up data to the new partitions. See

“Restoring Filesystems” on page 14-6.

When all of the above steps are complete, reboot your SPARCbook

from the internal hard disk by pressing Pause-R.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 15-15
























Problem Solving and Support
Using the OpenBoot Diagnostics

Using the OpenBoot Diagnostics

OpenBoot is an industry standard (IEEE1275) ROM-based firmware
implementation that controls your SPARCbook between the time it is
powered on and the Solaris operating system takes control. During this
time OpenBoot carries out the hardware testing and initialization before

booting the operating system.

OpenBoot also provides a user interface and programming language,
based on Forth, which can be used to perform diagnostics and change
user-configerable options stored in NVRAM.

Displaying the OpenBoot user interface
Display the OpenBoot user interface as follows:

1.  Power on your SPARCbook.

-5 When the OpenBoot start-up screen is displayed, press Pause-A.
The OpenBoot ok prompt is displayed.

Tadpole 53 SPARCbook, keyboard present

ROM Rev 2,15 V1,00

32 MB memory installed, Serial #10683270

Ethernet address 0:0:83:a3:3:86, Host ID:80a30386

Initializing memory -
Type help for more information
ok

Checking SCSI devices
To check whether your SPARCbook can communicate with SCSI

devices, enter the following command:

ok probe-scsi

This produces a list of SCSI devices attached to your SPARCbook.

On SPARCbook 3 models, the list should include the internal disk (if
fitted) at target 3, and any external SCSI devices. On SPARCbook 3000
models, only external drives are listed.

16-8 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Problem Solving and Support
Using the OpenBoot Diagnostics

If your SPARCbook does not list any connected SCSI devices, then
either the connection or device may be faulty. To test the SPARCbook’s
internal SCSI hardware, use the following commands:

ok setenv diag-switch? true
ok test scsi

If the SCSI chip is functioning correctly, messages similar to the
following are displayed.

Dma register test -- succeeded

Esp register test -- succeeded

Dma read test -- succeeded

Dma write test -- succeeded
ok

Disable diagnostics again using the following command:

ok setenv diag-switch? false
Checking the network interface

As a check to see whether your SPARCbook’s Ethernet hardware and
connection to the Ethernet media are functioning correctly, enter the
following command:

ok watch-net

Using AUI Ethernet Interface

Lance register test —-- succeeded.

Internal loopback test —-—- succeeded.

External loopback test —-- succeeded.

Looking for Ethernet packets.

'.' is a good packet. 'X' is a bad packet.

Type any key to stop.

A series of periods (. . .) should be printed rapidly across the screen if
the internal hardware and Ethernet connection are functioning correctly.
If you are still having network problems, you should check your
operating system network configuration. See “Network problems” on

page 16-6.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 16-9









Problem Solving and Support
Software Problems

Killing a program

Operating system panic

Failing program

Before killing a process, you must know its process ID number (PID).
To determine this, display a summary of all user processes with the

following command:
+ ps —ef
Make a note of the PID of the program you wish to kill. For example,

the following output shows a program called demo running with a PID
of 718:

PID TTY TIME COMD
678 p2 0:00 sh
713 p2 0:05 sh
718 p2 0:32 demo
728 p2 0:01 ps

To kill the demo process, you would type:

# kill -9 718

The -9 specifies that the process should be killed regardless of what it
is doing. If you do not own the process, you will need to become

superuser to carry out this step.

If there is a hardware or a software fault, the operating system may
panic. This occurs when the operating system encounters a problem so
serious it cannot continue to run the machine. If the system does panic,
a message will be printed on the screen saying so, together with as much
information as the operating system is able to gather about the cause.
You should record the information for subsequent use by Customer

Support. See “Getting Further Help” on page 16-2.

The system may be able to reboot automatically or may require a reset,

as described below.

Programs can fail to run for a variety of reasons, some of which are as

follows:

. Corrupt program

16-12 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Warning messages

Problem Solving and Support
Software Problems

. The disk copy of the program has been corrupted.

. Shared library inconsistency
The program was compiled with a shared library that is
incompatible with the SPARCbook. Use the 1dd utility to
determine what libraries a program is loading. This problem can
only be resolved by relinking the application with the shared

libraries.

. Program Error
A programming fault can cause a segmentation violation if, for
example, a program attempts to write to an illegal or protected

address.

. Out of Swap Space or Memory Space
A message may sometimes be printed on the console if either of
these conditions occur. If you are running OpenWindows the
server may suddenly exit, returning you into the terminal

interface. See “Memory Usage and Swap Space” on page 13-8.

. Memory failure
There has been a memory error (hardware) during program

execution.

The Solaris operating system includes the trace utility that allows you
to monitor the system calls made by a process. This can be used by an
experienced UNIX programmer to track down the cause of a problem.
In addition, experienced UNIX programmers may be able to use the
crash, adb or dbx debugger utilities provided to determine the cause

of a core dump.

The Solaris operating system often prints system information in the
form of warnings. This does not necessarily mean there is anything
wrong, but it is helpful to understand which messages may be an

indication of a problem and which are there for information.

Warning messages are generally displayed in the console window but

may also be displayed in a command tool or application window.

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide 16-13





















Connector Reference
DC In

DCIn

Parallel Port Connector

Connector Pin Signal
1 +12V
2 oV
Connector? Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 /STROBE 14 /AUTOFEED
2 DATA (0) 15 /ERROR
3 DATA(1) 16 /INIT
4 DATA(2) 17 /SELECT_IN
5 DATA(3) 18 Signal Ground
6 DATA(4) 19 Signal Ground
T DATA(5) 20 Signal Ground
8 DATA(6) 21 Signal Ground
el 9 DATA(7) 22 | Signal Ground
10 /ACK 23 Signal Ground
11 /BUSY 24 Signal Ground
12 PE 25 Signal Ground
13 SLCT 26 Signal Ground

a.  The upper connector of a double-stacking pair

B-2 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide




Connector Reference

Signal Ground 15 DISPLAYID(3)

Ethernet
I
Ethernet
Connector? Pin Signal Pin Signal

1 TRANSMIT DATA- | 14 | TRANSMIT DATA+

2 RECEIVE DATA+ 15 RECEIVE DATA-

3 COLLISION- 16 COLLISION+

4 +12V 17 Signal Ground

5 Not connected 18 Not connected

6 Not connected 19 Not connected

7 Not connected 20 Not connected

8 Not connected 21 Not connected

9 Not connected 22 Not connected

10 +5V 23 Signal Ground

11 +5V 24 Signal Ground

12 Not connected 25 Not connected

13 +5V 26 Signal Ground

a.  The lower connector of a double-stacking pair.
Video
Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal

| RED 9 Not Connected
2 GREEN 10 Signal Ground
3 BLUE 11 | DISPLAYID(0)
4 DISPLAYID(2) 12 DISPLAYID(1)
5 Signal Ground 13 HSYNC
6 Signal Ground 14 VSYNC
i
8

Signal Ground

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide B-3



Connector Reference

SCSI

SCsl

Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal
o5 1 1 Signal Ground 26 SCSID (0)
W 2 Signal Ground 27 SCSID (1)

50 26 3 Signal Ground 28 SCSID(2)
4 Signal Ground 29 SCSID (3)
5 Signal Ground 30 SCSID (4)
6 Signal Ground 31 SCSID (5)
7 Signal Ground 32 SCSID (6)
8 Signal Ground 33 SCSID(7)
9 Signal Ground 34 SCSI D(PARITY)
10 Signal Ground 35 Signal Ground
11 Signal Ground 36 Signal Ground
12 Not Used 37 Not Used
13 Not Used 38 SCSI TERMPWR
14 Not Used 39 Not Used
15 Signal Ground 40 Signal Ground
16 Signal Ground 41 /SCSI ATN
17 Signal Ground 42 Signal Ground
18 Signal Ground 43 /SCSI BSY
19 Signal Ground 44 /SCSI ACK
20 Signal Ground 45 /SCSI RST
21 Signal Ground 46 /SCSI MSG
22 Signal Ground 47 /SCSI SEL
23 Signal Ground 48 /SCSICD
24 Signal Ground 49 /SCSI SREQ
25 Signal Ground 50 /SCSI IO

B-4 SPARCbook Poriable Workstation User Guide




Keyboard/Mouse

Connector Reference

Serial Ports

ISDN

Keyboard/Mouse
Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 ov 5 Keyboard Tx
2 ov 6 Keyboard Rx
3 5V 7 Mouse Tx
4 Mouse Rx 8 5V
Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 DTR 5 RECEIVE DATA
2 CTS 6 RTS
3 TRANSMIT DATA ¥ DCD
4 Chassis Ground 8 TX CLOCK
Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 Not Connected TE IN-
— 2 Not Connected TE OUT-
3 TE OUT+ Not Connected
4 TE IN+ 8 Not Connected

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide B-5



Connector Reference
Modem (SPARCbook 3 Models Only)

Modem (SPARCbook 3 Models Only)

Connector Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 Not Connected 4 TIP
Bt ) 2 Not Connected 5 Not Connected
3 RING 6 Not Connected

B-6 SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide













A

AC adapter, connecting 1-5
accelerated graphics 11-3
accessing the internet 8-7
actions on battery warning 4-3
adding display types 11-14
adding swap space 13-10
amber LED, battery charger 4-7
applications, installing 13-3
applications, third party 13-2
approvals A-4

associated documents xix

AT command set 9-15
attaching an external battery pack 4-9
audio interface 3-8

AUI 8-2

automatic file mounting 8-16
automatic Save 5-5

B

Back Porches, calculating 11-15
backing up
filesystems 14-4

backing up onto an external hard disk 14-6

backing up partitions to tape 14-5
backup and restore 14-1
battery
behavior 4-5
conditioning 4-5
exhaustion 4-5
replacing 4-5
safety features 4-4
self discharge 4-5
battery charger 4-6
amber LED 4-7
using 4-7
battery charger, green LED 4-7

Index

battery charging 4-2
battery charging, external 4-10
battery life, maximizing 4-4
battery low warning LED 3-3, 4-3
Battery status 4-2
battery status 3-16
battery, installing 1-3
boot disk
model differences 6-5
partitions 6-5, 15-8
boot disk, command 5-4
boot disk, configuring 6-8
boot disk, partition sizes 6-5
boot failure 16-3
brightness, adjusting 3-12
built-in display
brightness 3-11, 3-12
viewing angle 3-11
built-in keyboard 3-11, 3-14
built-in pointing device 3-3, 3-15

Cc

canceling save, keyboard command 3-12

car adapter 4-12

connecting 4-12

disconnecting 4-14

green LED 4-12

safety 4-12

using during engine starts 4-14
caring for your SPARCbook 1-2
case, specifications A-4
changing the partition map 15-14
charging time, external battery 4-10
charging, internal battery 4-6
checking a modem 9-3
checking filesystems 7-10
checking for free space 15-10

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide

Index - i



checking new filesystems 15-15
checking new SIMMs 15-7
checking SCSI devices 16-8
checking swap space usage 13-10
checking the network interface 16-9
class 2 fax command set 9-21
classes of address, IP 8-5
client 8-2
clock speed A-2
color LCD display 3-3
color mapping 11-6
color mode 11-6
communications, remote 9-1
complete tape backup 14-5
completing a memory upgrade 15-15
Compose 3-12
configuring a boot disk 6-8
configuring a modem 9-2
configuring the /etc/exports file 8-14
configuring the display interface 11-9
connecting

AC adapter 1-5

ASCII terminal 16-10

audio equipment 12-4

car adapter 4-12

external display 11-8

external keyboards 1-10

external mouse 1-10

floppy disk drive 7-12

hard disk drive adapter 6-9

internal modem 9-5

modem 9-2

SCSI devices 7-3, 7-6

SLIP 9-13

to the network 8-3
connecting a charger 4-6
connecting the AC adapter 1-5
connectors

DC-In 3-5

external battery 3-5

rear panel 3-7
contacting Customer Support 16-2

CPU specification A-2
create no-resume?, command 5-4
creating a mount point 7-10
creating display types 11-14
creating filesystems 7-10, 15-15
creating special files 7-6

floppy 7-13

D
daisy chain 7-3
DC-In active symbol 3-17
DC-In connector 3-5, B-2, C-2
default router, setting up 8-12
defining external displays 11-14
device files, modem 9-2
diagnostics 16-8
dimensions, unit A-4
direct attachment, external battery 4-9
disabling file sharing 8-15
disabling Save and Resume 5-7
disk activity symbol 3-17
disk partitions

boot disk 6-5

mount points 6-5

disk partitions and memory upgrades 6-6

display
panning 11-4
zooming 11-4

display interface hardware, setting up 11-12

display interface, overview 11-2
display parameters
described 11-16
display resolution limitations 11-7
display types
creating 11-14
display, built-in 3-3
Document summary xvi
domain 8-2

E
editing the hosts files 8-10
editing the passwd file 9-11

Index - ii SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



Electrical Safety Notice v
electronic mail 9-14
Email addresses, Tadpole 16-2
emulated frame buffer 11-2
emulated framebuffer 11-3
enabling file sharing 8-14
enabling Save and Resume 5-8
ensuring reliable SCSI operations 7-2
entering Openboot 3-12
Environmental Notice vi
Ethernet

cables 8-3

interface 3-8
example

repartitioning the hard disk 15-7

tape backup 14-5
exhausted battery 4-5
exporting local filesystems 8-14
Ext. Battery, status mesage 4-3
external battery pack 4-8

attaching 4-9

charging 4-10

charging time 4-10

connector 3-5

detaching 4-11

extension cord 4-10, 4-11

main components 4-8
external keyboards 1-10

connector 3-8
external mouse 1-10
external mouse connector 3-8

F

failing boot 16-3

failing program 16-12

failure to Resume 16-4

fax commands 9-21

FAXtool 9-22

FCC Class B Notice iii

FCC Part 68 Modem Information iv
file mounting, automatic 8-16

file sharing, disabling 8-15

file sharing, enabling §-14
filesystems
backing up 14-4
checking 15-15
creating 15-15
creating and checking 7-10
exporting 8-14
mounting 7-10, 8-15
network sharing 8-13
restoring 14-6
fitting new SIMMs 15-3
fitting SIMMs 15-6
floppy
formatting 7-14
inserting and ejecting 7-14
using for raw storage 7-16
floppy disk drive
connecting 7-12
SCSIID 7-12
Front Porch 11-15
full system startup 1-8
function keys 3-11

G

getting help 16-2

green LED 3-3

green LED, battery charger 4-7
green LED, car adapter 4-12

H
hard disk

removing 6-3
hard disk drive, specification A-2
hard disk drive, upgrading 15-2
hardware problems, general 16-7
hardware selftest 16-10, 16-11
headphones 3-8
host name 2-3
hostnames 8-2, 8-10
how Save and Resume functions 5-2

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide

Index - iii



|
I/O panel 3-5, 3-7
I/0 panel connectors 3-8

Ethernet 3-8

modem 3-9

serial 3-8

video 3-8
icons

I/0 panel 3-8

status display 3-17
inserting a removable hard disk drive 6-10
inserting and ejecting a floppy 7-14
installing applications 13-3
installing the battery 1-3
Int. Battery status message 4-2
interfaces, specifications A-3
internal battery 4-4

operating on 4-4
internal display, specification A-2
internal modem 3-9, 9-21

AT command set 9-15
Internet 8-2

addresses 8-4
Internet access 8-7
Internet address 2-3
Internet addresses, registering 8-8
Internet Protocol 8-4
IP addresses 8-6, 8-10
ISDN connector 3-9, B-5

K

keyboard angle 3-6
keyboard commands 3-12
keyboard port 3-8
keyboard, built-in 3-11
killing a program 16-12

L

LAN active symbol 3-17
latches 3-3

LEDs

battery low 3-3

green 3-3

orange 3-3

Power ON 3-3
left function 3-11
Left function keys 3-12
legs 3-6
level 2 cache A-2
listing the disk partitions 15-12
loading PPP packages 9-6
low battery Save 5-5

machine identification label 3-6
machine status 3-16
mail, electronic 9-14
main memory upgrade 15-3
making filesystems 15-15
maximizing battery life 4-4
memory configuration A-2
memory upgrade, completing 15-15
memory upgrades and disk partitions 6-6
model differences, boot disk 6-5
modem 9-5
connector B-6
modem device files 9-2
modem, internal 3-9
mount point, creating 7-10
mounting a filesystem 7-10
mounting a floppy onto a filesystem 7-15
mounting a remote directory 8-15
mounting filesystems 8-15
mouse connector 3-8, B-5

N

name server, using 8-11
name service 2-3
native mode 11-3
NCE
starting 1-9
network connection, testing 8-12
Network File System (NFS) §-2

Index - iv SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide



Network information 2-3
Network Information Service (NIS) 8-2
network interface 8-1
network names 8-6
network problems 16-6
network sharing 8-13
networks

PPP 8-19

remote 9-15

SLIP 8-19

terminology 8-2
numeric keypad 3-13

(0

one to one 11-5

OpenBoot diagnostics 16-8
OpenBoot user interface 16-8
Openboot, entering 3-12
OpenWindows, quitting 3-12
operating system panic 16-12
orange LED 3-3

OS status 3-16

P

packages (Solaris 2) 13-5
removing 13-7

panning 11-4

parallel 3-8

parallel connector B-4

parallel devices 12-3

parallel port 3-8

partition changes, example summary 15-13

partition sizes, boot disk 6-5
partitions

backing up 14-5

boot disk 15-8

calculating sizes 15-10

listing 15-12
Pause-Page Down 11-5
Pause-Page Up 11-5
PCMCIA

adapters 10-2

memory cards 10-2

port 3-3, 10-4
PCMCIA active symbol 3-17
PCMCIA cards

installing 10-5

removing 10-6
PCMCIA Interface 10-1
pinouts, connectors B-2, C-2
Pointing Stick 3-3
point-to-point protocol 9-5
power management 4-2
power off, using shutdwon 5-6
Power ON

button 3-3

LED 3-3
Powering off 1-7
powering off using save 5-3
powering on 1-6
PPP 8-19, 9-5
PPP, setting up 9-6
PPP, testing a link 9-13
preparing to remove the SIMMs 15-4
preparing to repartition the drive 15-11
problem solving checklists 16-3

Q

quit OpenWindows, command 3-12

R

rear panel 3-5
recommended swap partition sizes 15-9
recovering from failed Resume 5-4
re-enabling normal operation 16-11
re-installing the operating system 14-8
remote

communications 9-1

networks 9-15
remote commands 8-18
remote computing 9-1
remote copying files 8-18
remote network access 9-5
remote program execution §-19

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



removable hard disk 3-5, 6-1

care of 6-4

overview 6-2
removable hard disk drive adapter 6-9
removable hard disk drive, security 6-12
removable hard disk type, SPARCbook 3 6-6
removable hard disk type, SPARCbook 3000 6-6
removable hard disks, additional 6-7
removing an removable hard disk drive 6-11
removing the hard disk 6-3
removing the SIMMs 15-5
repartitioning the hard disk 15-7, 15-8
reset 3-12
resetting the SPARCbook 16-14
restoring filesystems 14-6
Resume failure 16-4
right function 3-11
Right function keys 3-12

S

safety features, battery 4-4
safety information, car adapter 4-12
Save
automatic 5-5
canceling 3-12
keyboard command 3-12
on battery low 5-5
on inactivity 5-5
Save and Resume 1-7, 5-1
enabling and disabling 5-7
ensuring reliable operation 5-3
functional description 5-2
using 6-2
Save and Resume and file sharing 8-13
Save and Resume and security 5-6
Save and Resume failure, recovery 5-4
save and swap partitions sizes 6-6
save partition 6-5, 15-8
save, partition 5-2
SCSI 3-8
SCSI daisy chain 7-3
SCSI devices

checking 16-8

connecting 7-3

special files 7-5
SCSI devices, overview 7-2
SCSIID 7-6
SCSI ID for the removable hard disk drive 6-7
SCSIID, floppy disk drive 7-12
SCSI1Ds 7-4
SCSI port 3-8
SCSI termination

floppy disk drive 7-13
SCSI terminator 6-11
SCSI terminators 7-4
security

removable hard disk drive 6-12
self discharge, battery 4-5
Sending a fax 9-22
serial devices 12-2
serial interface 3-8
serial line IP (SLIP) 9-5
server §8-3
setting the Xserver resolution 11-11
setting up PPP 9-6
SIMMs

fitting 15-6

removing 15-5
SIMMs, checking 15-7
SIMMs, fitting 15-3
SIMMs, preparing to remove 15-4
simultaneous display operation 11-7
sing SCSI devices, overview 7-2
Sleep 5-5
SLIP 8-19, 9-13
software problems 16-11
sound, adjusting 3-12
SPARC Compliance Definition 13-2
SPARCbook 3, removable hard disk type 6-6
SPARCbook 3000, removable hard disk type 6-6
special function keys 3-12
stand-alone charging, external battery 4-11
starting and stopping PPP 9-12
starting NCE 1-9

Index - vi SPARCbhook Portable Workstation User Guide



startup problems 16-3
startup, full system 1-8
status display 3-3, 3-16, 4-2
status message

Ext. Battery 4-3

Int. Battery 4-2
stopping processes 16-11
Sun monitors 11-8
superuser password 2-4
swap partition 15-8
swap partiton, recommended sizes 15-9
swap space 13-8
swap space, adding 13-10
symbols

I/O panel 3-8

status display 3-17
system administrator 8-4
system configuration 2-2
system files, editing 9-7
system reset 3-12
system shutdown 1-7
system shutdown (using Save) 3-12
system upgrades, overview 15-2

T
Tadpole Email addresses 16-2
Tadpole SCSI floppy disk drive 7-11
target ID 7-4

TCP/IP 8-3

TCP/TP Networking 8-9

TCP/IP networking, overview 8-4
technical Specifications A-1
terminal I/O 16-10

terminal login connection 9-3

terminator switch, removable hard disk drive adapt-

er 6-12
testing a PPP link 9-13
testing devices 16-11
testing Your network connection §-12
thick wire Ethernet 8-3
thin wire Ethernet 8-3
Time zone 2-4

TTY ports 3-8

pinout B-5
twisted pair Ethernet 8-3
Typographical conventions xx

U

unit dimensions A-4

unmounting a remote directory 8-17
unmounting a remote filesystem 8-17
upgrade, main memory 15-3
upgrading the hard disk drive 15-2
URL, Tadpole Technology 16-2
user account 2-5

user ID 2-7

user name 2-7

using 1-7

using a battery charger 4-7

using a mouse 1-10

using a name server 8-11

using an external keyboard 1-10
Using different screen environments 1-9
using ifconfig 8-10

using Save 1-7

using Save and Resume 6-2

using SCSI devices 7-1

using swap space efficiently 13-8
UUCP database files 9-9

\'}

vehicle adapter 4-12

video connector B-3

video port 3-8

video timing signals 11-16
virtual framebuffer 11-3
volume, adjusting 3-12

w

WAN active symbol 3-17
warning messages 16-13
warning, battery low 4-3
worked example

SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide



system configuration 2-2 p4
Zoom to Fit 11-5

X zoom to view 11-6
Xserver and display resolution 11-2 zooming 11-4
Xserver resolution 11-2, 11-3 keyboard commands 3-12

Index - viii SPARCbook Portable Workstation User Guide





